

No. 22-238

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC. ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

BONNIE PELTIER ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, AND VIRGINIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitor General

JUSTIN W. MANCHESTER  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Contents.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Minimally Regulated Charter Schools Are a Central Component of States' Educational Systems. ....	4
A. Charter schools are designed to allow educators to develop innovative pedagogical methods. ....	4
B. Charter schools have become an important and successful part of state educational systems.....	5
II. The Question Presented Warrants this Court's Attention as it Involves the Fundamental Relationship Between the States and Charter Schools.....	16
A. Until now, every court of appeals to consider the issue has concluded publicly funded, but privately operated schools are not state actors. ....	16
B. The Fourth Circuit's decision threatens government intrusion on the pedagogical independent central to charter schools.....	19
Conclusion .....	23

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	21
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Honors Acad., Inc. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	4, 17
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>LTTS Charter Sch., Inc. v. C2 Constr., Inc.</i> , 342 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2011).....	5
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	20
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	18
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 4
§ 1988 .....	22
ALASKA CONST. art. VII, § 1 .....	1, 19
ARIZ. CONST. art. XI, § 1.....	19

### III

<b>Const. Provisions and Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 15-187 .....	18
ARK. CONST. art. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 19
FLA. CONST. art. IX, § 1.....	19
FLA. STAT. § 1002.33(b).....	7
IND. CODE	
§ 20-24-1-4 .....	20
§ 20-24-7-2 .....	18
IND. CONST. art. 8, § 1.....	19
KAN. CONST. art. VI, § 1 .....	1, 19
KAN. STAT.	
§ 72-4206(b).....	6
§ 72-4211(b) .....	20
LA. CONST. art. VIII, § 1.....	19
LA. REV. STAT. § 17:3972(A).....	6
S.C. CONST. art. XI, § 3 .....	1, 19
TENN. CONST. art. XI, § 12 .....	1, 19
TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 1 .....	1, 19
Tex. Educ. Code:	
§ 12.001 .....	7
§ 12.001(a)(5) .....	7, 21
§ 12.001(b) .....	7, 21
§ 12.101 .....	7
§ 12.106 .....	20
§ 12.106(a).....	8, 17
§ 12.108 .....	8, 17, 20
§ 12.111(a)(5).....	8, 20, 21
§ 12.117(a)(2)(A).....	8
§§ 12.1051-1058 .....	20
§12.1057 .....	20
§12.1173(d) .....	8

IV

<b>Const. Provisions and Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of May 27, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 260 (S.B. 1), 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2207 .....	5
Act of May 26, 2013, 83rd Leg., R.S., ch. 1140 (S.B. 2), 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 2160 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
2020 TEX. EDUC. AGENCY COMPREHENSIVE BIENNIAL REP. ON TEX. PUB. SCH.....	8, 9, 15
2021 TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, CHARTER SCH. WAITLIST REP.....	8, 9, 11
Albert Shanker, <i>Proposals for Restructuring American Schools</i> , C-SPAN (Mar. 31, 1988), at 12:30-18:50 <a href="https://www.c-span.org/video/?1996-1/proposals-restructuring-american-schools">https://www.c-span.org/video/?1996-1/proposals-restructuring-american-schools</a> .....	4, 5
Amie Rapaport, et al., <i>Annual Evaluation Open- Enrollment Charter Schools 2012-13 School Year</i> , TEXAS EDU. AGENCY (Sept. 2014).....	7
Colin Seale, <i>An “IDEA” That Works: Why And How A School System Achieved 14 Years Of 100% College Acceptance</i> , FORBES, Mar. 7, 2020, <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/colinseale/2020/03/07/an-idea-that-works-why-and-how-a-school-system-achieved-14-years-of-100-college-acceptance/?sh=7e9a8ca75f91">https://www.forbes.com/sites/colinseale/ 2020/03/07/an-idea-that-works-why-and-how-a- school-system-achieved-14-years-of-100-college- acceptance/?sh=7e9a8ca75f91</a> .....	9, 10
David Griffith, <i>Still Rising: Charter School Enrollment and Student Achievement at the Metropolitan Level</i> , THOMAS B. FORDHAM INSTITUTE (Jan. 2022) .....	15
Edward Cremata, et al., <i>National Charter School Study</i> , CENTER FOR RESEARCH OF EDUCATION OUTCOMES (2013) .....	16

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fast Facts: Charter Schools</i> , NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS, <a href="http://www.nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=30">www.nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=30</a> .....	6
Feng Chen & Douglas N. Harris, <i>The Combined Effects of Charter Schools on Student Outcomes: A National Analysis of School Districts</i> , RESEARCH ON EDUCATION ACCESS AND CHOICE (Dec. 2021) .....	15
House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1, 74th Leg., R.S. (May 4, 1995) .....	6
House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 2, 83rd Leg., R.S. (May 16, 2013) .....	6, 21
Shepard Barbash, <i>An IDEA Whose Time Has Come</i> , CITY JOURNAL (Winter 2019) .....	10, 11
<i>KIPP Texas High Schools Ranked Among Top in the Nation</i> , KIPP TEXAS (Apr. 22, 2022), <a href="https://kipptexas.org/kipptexas-high-schools-ranked-among-top-in-the-nation/">https://kipptexas.org/kipptexas-high-schools-ranked-among-top-in-the-nation/</a> .....	11
NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS, INSTRUCTIONAL DELIVERY AND FOCUS OF PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS: RESULTS FROM THE NAPCS NATIONAL CHARTER SCHOOL SURVEY, SCHOOL YEAR 2011-2012 (2012) .....	6
Results, YES PREP PUBLIC SCHOOLS, <a href="https://www.yesprep.org/about/results">https://www.yesprep.org/about/results</a> .....	13
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>The Charter School Idea Turns 20</i> , EDUCATION WEEK (March 25, 2008), <a href="https://www.edweek.org/policy-politics/opinion-the-charter-school-idea-turns-20/2008/03">https://www.edweek.org/policy-politics/opinion-the-charter-school-idea-turns-20/2008/03</a> .....	4

VI

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Six KIPP Texas High Schools Ranked Among Best in The Nation</i> by U.S. News & World Report, KIPP TEXAS (Apr. 26, 2022), <a href="https://kipptexas.org/six-kipp-texas-high-schools-ranked-among-best-in-the-nation-by-u-s-news-world-report/">https://kipptexas.org/six-kipp-texas-high-schools-ranked-among-best-in-the-nation-by-u-s-news-world-report/</a> .....	11
Susan Pendergrass & Nora Kern, <i>Waiting for Their Chance: A Closer Look at Wait Lists in Urban Public Charter Schools</i> , NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS (May 2015) .....	8
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, 2015–16 REWARD SCHOOLS CASE STUDY REPORT: KIPP SHINE PREPARATORY SCHOOL (Nov. 2016) .....	11, 12, 13
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, 2015-16 REWARD SCHOOLS CASE STUDIES REPORT: STATEWIDE REPORT (2016).....	12
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, REWARD SCHOOLS CASE STUDY PROJECT: YES PREP WEST YES PREP PUBLIC SCHOOLS (2015) .....	13, 14
Texas Tribune, <i>Idea Public Schools</i> , <a href="https://schools.texastribune.org/districts/idea-public-schools/">https://schools.texastribune.org/districts/idea-public-schools/</a> .....	9
The Texas Tribune, <i>KIPP Texas Public Schools</i> , <a href="https://schools.texastribune.org/districts/kipp-texas-public-schools/">https://schools.texastribune.org/districts/kipp-texas-public-schools/</a> .....	11
The Texas Tribune, <i>YES Prep Public Schools Inc.</i> , <a href="https://schools.texastribune.org/districts/yes-prep-public-schools-inc">https://schools.texastribune.org/districts/yes-prep-public-schools-inc</a> .....	13
